

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN )  
AND FAMILIES, STATE OF )  
FLORIDA, )  
 )  
Petitioner, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
**SUN-SENTINEL, INC., )  
 )  
Respondent. )  
/****

---

**CASE NO. SC03-410**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE  
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES,  
STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHRISTOPHER M. KISE  
Solicitor General  
Florida Bar No. 0855545

LYNN C. HEARN  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Florida Bar No. 0123633

Office of the Attorney General  
The Capitol, Suite PL-01  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE TRIAL COURT LACKED JURISDICTION OVER SUN- SENTINEL’S PETITION .....	6
A. The Department did not waive its objection to service. ....	7
B. The lack of service upon the Department deprived the court of jurisdiction. . . . .	11
II. SUN-SENTINEL’S PETITION WAS SUBJECT TO THE HOME VENUE PRIVILEGE .....	16
A. The historical policy reasons behind the home venue privilege are applicable in this case. ....	17
B. The sword-wielder exception does not apply. ....	20
C. No special exception is warranted based upon the physical location of the records sought. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Babcock v. Whatmore</i> , 707 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	8,9
<i>Beckwith v. Bailey</i> , 161 So. 576 (Fla. 1935) . . . . .	13
<i>Bedford Computer Corp. v. Graphic Press, Inc.</i> , 484 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	15
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Madison County v. Grice</i> , 438 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	17
<i>Carlile v. Game &amp; Fresh Water Fish Commission</i> , 354 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	17,18,20,21,22
<i>Carlini v. State of Florida, Department of Legal Affairs</i> , 521 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988) . . . . .	13
<i>Department of Children and Families, State of Florida v. Sun-Sentinel, Inc.</i> , 839 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Department of Community Affairs v. Holmes County</i> , 668 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) . . . . .	18
<i>Department of Revenue v. First Federal Savings &amp; Loan Assoc.</i> , 256 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 2d DCA 1971) . . . . .	18,22
<i>Dickinson v. Florida Nat’l Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 763 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) . . . . .	26
<i>Dive Bimini, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 745 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) . . . . .	16

<i>Execu-Tech Business System, Inc. v. New Oji Paper Co. Ltd.</i> , 752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000) <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 818, 121 S. Ct. 58 (2000) . . . . .	7
<i>Florida Department of Insurance v. Amador</i> , 841 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) . . . . .	18,23
<i>Florida Department of Revenue v. Hardy</i> , 697 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) . . . . .	23
<i>Florida Dept. Of Transp. v. Gulf-Atlantic Constrs., Inc.</i> , 727 So. 2d 305 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) . . . . .	8
<i>Game &amp; Fresh Water Fish Commission v. Williams</i> , 28 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1946) . . . . .	18
<i>Gay v. Ogilvie</i> , 47 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 1950) . . . . .	17,18
<i>Goedmakers v. Goedmakers</i> , 520 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	26
<i>Heineken v. Heineken</i> , 683 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) . . . . .	10
<i>Hubbard v. Cazares</i> , 413 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981) <i>rev. denied</i> , 417 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	9,10
<i>Jacksonville Electric Authority v. Clay County Utility Auth.</i> , 802 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 821 So 2d 293 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	18,23
<i>Johnson v. Clark</i> , 198 So. 842 (Fla. 1940) . . . . .	16
<i>Management Computer Controls, Inc. v. Charles Perry Constr., Inc.</i> , 743 So. 2d 627 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) . . . . .	10
<i>M.J.W. v. Department of Children &amp; Families</i> , 825 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) . . . . .	13

<i>M.T.B. Banking Corp. v. Bergamo Da Silva,</i> 592 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) . . . . .	8
<i>PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP v. Cedar Resources, Inc.,</i> 761 So. 2d 1131 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) . . . . .	16
<i>Public Service Commission v. Triple A Enterprises,</i> 387 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	17,18
<i>Shurman v. Atlantic Mortgage &amp; Invest. Corp.,</i> 795 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	13
<i>Smith v. Williams,</i> 35 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 1948) . . . . .	17,22
<i>State Dept. of Corrections v. Edwards,</i> 410 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) . . . . .	26
<i>State Department of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles,</i> 734 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) . . . . .	23

**STATE STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. § 39.202(1),(6) (2001) . . . . .	15,19
Fla. Stat. § 47.011 (2001) . . . . .	26
Fla. Stat. § 48.031 (2001) . . . . .	12
Fla. Stat. § 119.07(7) (2001) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 119.11(2) (2001) . . . . .	12
Fla. Stat. § 119.11(4) (2001) . . . . .	12
Fla. Stat. § 119.12 (2001) . . . . .	12

**FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Rule 1.050 ..... 12

Rule 1.070 ..... 12

Rule 1.140(b) ..... 7,8,9,11

Rule 1.170(g) ..... 12

Rule 1.170(h) ..... 12

Rule 1.180(a) ..... 12
